SEC Form 4
FORM 4

Check this box if no longer subject to
Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5
obligations may continue. See
Instruction 1(b).

Washington, D.C. 20549

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

or Section 30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

| OMB APPROVAL

OMB Number: 3235-0287
Estimated average burden
hours per response: 0.5

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person”

Luxor Capital Group, LP

(Last) (First) (Middle)
1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS
29TH FLOOR

2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol

CONNS INC [ CONN ]

3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year)
06/02/2016

5. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer
(Check all applicable)

Director X 10% Owner
Officer (give title Other (specify
below) below)

(Street)
NEW YORK NY 10036
(City) (State) (Zip)

4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)

6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable
Line)
Form filed by One Reporting Person

X Form filed by More than One Reporting
Person

Table | - Non-Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned

1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)

2. Transaction

Date

(Month/Day/Year)

2A. Deemed 3.

Execution Date, Transaction
if any Code (Instr.
(Month/Dayl/Year) | 8)

4. Securities Acquired (A) or

Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)

5. Amount of
Securities
Beneficially
Owned Following

7. Nature of
Indirect
Beneficial
Ownership

6. Ownership
Form: Direct
(D) or Indirect
(1) (Instr. 4)

Code |V Amount gg; o | price

Reported
Transaction(s)
(Instr. 3 and 4)

(Instr. 4)

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®®

06/02/2016 S

305,282 D

$8.9974

By Luxor
Capital
Partners,
LP

1,869,283 ®

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/02/2016 S

66,764 D

$8.9974

By Luxor
Capital
Partners
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP

1,933,131 Q)

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®®

06/02/2016 S

1,103 D

$8.9974

By Thebes
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP

31,261 1©

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/02/2016 S

23,569 D

$9.0219

By Luxor
Capital
Partners,
LP

1,845,714 14

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®M®

06/02/2016 S

5,154 D

$9.0219

By Luxor
Capital
Partners
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP

1,927,977 ®

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/02/2016 S 85 D

$9.0219

By Thebes
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP

31,176 (G

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/02/2016 S

46,797 D

$8.9721

By Luxor
Capital
Partners,
LP

1,798,917 ®

Common Stock, $0.01 par value()®

06/02/2016 S

10,234 D

$8.9721

By Luxor
Capital
Partners
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP

1,917,743 I

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/02/2016 S

169 D

$8.9721

By Thebes
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP

31,007 1©



http://www.sec.govhttp//www.sec.gov/cgi-bin/browse-edgar?action=getcompany&CIK=0001316580
http://www.sec.gov/cgi-bin/browse-edgar?action=getcompany&CIK=0001223389

Table | - Non-Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned

1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)

2. Transaction
Date
(Month/Day/Year)

2A. Deemed
Execution Date,
if any
(Month/Day/Year)

3.
Transaction
Code (Instr.
8)

4. Securities Acquired (A) or
Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)

Code |V

Amount

(A) or
(D)

Price

5. Amount of
Securities
Beneficially
Owned Following
Reported
Transaction(s)
(Instr. 3 and 4)

6. Ownership
Form: Direct
(D) or Indirect
(1) (Instr. 4)

7. Nature of
Indirect
Beneficial
Ownership
(Instr. 4)

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®®

06/02/2016

10,909

$8.7837

1,788,008

®

By Luxor
Capital
Partners,
LP

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/02/2016

2,386

$8.7837

1,915,357

Q)

By Luxor
Capital
Partners
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/02/2016

40

$8.7837

30,967

1©®

By Thebes
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/03/2016

57,904

$8.7097

1,730,104

I©)

By Luxor
Capital
Partners,
LP

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®®

06/03/2016

73,630

$8.7097

1,841,727

G

By Luxor
Capital
Partners
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®®

06/03/2016

2,292

$8.7097

28,675

1©

By Thebes
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/03/2016

5,604

$8.7097

418,373

I©)

By Luxor
Wavefront,
LP

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/03/2016

127,620

$8.7644

1,602,484

IE)

By Luxor
Capital
Partners,
LP

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®

06/03/2016

162,278

$8.7644

1,679,449

G

By Luxor
Capital
Partners
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/03/2016

5,051

$8.7644

23,624

1©

By Thebes
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/03/2016

12,351

$8.7644

406,022

I©)

By Luxor
Wavefront,
LP

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/03/2016

64,038

$8.7933

1,538,446

@

By Luxor
Capital
Partners,
LP

Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™®

06/03/2016

81,431

$8.7933

1,598,018

1@

By Luxor
Capital
Partners
Offshore
Master
Fund, LP




Table | - Non-Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned

1. Title of Security (Instr. 3) 2. Transaction 2A. Deemed 3. 4. Securities Acquired (A) or 5. Amount of 6. Ownership | 7. Nature of
Date Execution Date, Transaction | Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5) | Securities Form: Direct Indirect
(Month/Dayl/Year) | if any Code (Instr. Beneficially (D) or Indirect | Beneficial
(Month/Dayl/Year) | 8) Owned Following | (1) (Instr. 4) Ownership
Reported (Instr. 4)
(A) or : Transaction(s)
Code |V Amount ) Price (Instr. 3 and 4)
By Thebes
b . Offshore
Common Stock, $0.01 par value®™® 06/03/2016 S 2,534 D |$8.7933 21,090 1® Master
Fund, LP
Table Il - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
(e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)
1. Titleof | 2. 3. Transaction 3A. Deemed 4. 5. Number | 6. Date Exercisable and | 7. Title and 8. Price of | 9. Number of 10. 11. Nature
Derivative | Conversion | Date Execution Date, | Transaction | of Expiration Date Amount of Derivative | derivative Ownership | of Indirect
Security or Exercise | (Month/Dayl/Year) | if any Code (Instr. | Derivative | (Month/Day/Year) Securities Security Securities Form: Beneficial
(Instr. 3) Price of (Month/Dayl/Year) | 8) Securities Underlying (Instr. 5) Beneficially Direct (D) | Ownership
Derivative Acquired Derivative Owned or Indirect | (Instr. 4)
Security (A) or Security (Instr. 3 Following (1) (Instr. 4)
Disposed and 4) Reported
of (D) Transaction(s)
(Instr. 3,4 (Instr. 4)
and 5)
Amount
or
Number
Date Expiration of
Code |V (A) | (D) Exercisable | Date Title | Shares
1. Name and Address of Reporting Person”
Luxor Capital Group, LP
(Last) (First) (Middle)

1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

29TH FLOOR

(Street)

NEW YORK NY 10036
(City) (State) (Zip)

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person”

LCG HOLDINGS LLC

(Last) (First) (Middle)
1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

29TH FLOOR

(Street)

NEW YORK NY 10036
(City) (State) (Zip)

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person”

Luxor Capital Partners, LP

(Last) (First) (Middle)
1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

29TH FLOOR

(Street)

NEW YORK NY 10036
(City) (State) (Zip)

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person”

Luxor Wavefront, LP

(Last) (First) (Middle)

1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

29TH FLOOR

(Street)

NEW YORK

NY

10036



http://www.sec.govhttp//www.sec.gov/cgi-bin/browse-edgar?action=getcompany&CIK=0001316580
http://www.sec.gov/cgi-bin/browse-edgar?action=getcompany&CIK=0001270742
http://www.sec.gov/cgi-bin/browse-edgar?action=getcompany&CIK=0001393021
http://www.sec.gov/cgi-bin/browse-edgar?action=getcompany&CIK=0001479129

(City) (State) (Zip)

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person”
LUXOR CAPITAL PARTNERS OFFSHORE
LTD

(Last) (First) (Middle)
C/O M&C CORPORATE SVCS LTD
PO BOX 309 GT UGLAND HOUSE

(Street)
GEORGE TOWN E9 KY1-1104
(City) (State) (Zip)

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person”

Thebes Partners Offshore, Ltd.

(Last) (First) (Middle)
C/O MAPLES CORPORATE SERVICES LIMITED
BOX 309, UGLAND HOUSE

(Street)

GRAND

CAYMAN E9 KY1-1104
(City) (State) (Zip)

Explanation of Responses:

1. This Form 4 is filed jointly by Luxor Capital Group, LP ("Luxor Capital Group"), Luxor Capital Partners, LP ("Onshore Fund"), Luxor Capital Partners Offshore, Ltd. ("Offshore Feeder Fund"), Thebes
Partners Offshore, Ltd. ("Thebes Feeder Fund"), Luxor Wavefront, LP ("Wavefront Fund"), LCG Holdings, LLC ("LCG Holdings"), Luxor Management, LLC ("Luxor Management") and Christian Leone
(collectively, the "Reporting Persons").

2. Each of the Reporting Persons may be deemed to be a member of a Section 13(d) group that may be deemed to collectively beneficially own more than 10% of the Issuer's outstanding shares of Common
Stock. Each of the Reporting Persons disclaims beneficial ownership of the shares of Common Stock reported herein except to the extent of his or its pecuniary interest therein.

3. Shares owned directly by Onshore Fund. Each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Capital Group, as the general partner and investment manager, respectively, of Onshore Fund, may be deemed to beneficially own
the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Onshore Fund. Luxor Management, as the general partner of Luxor Capital Group, and Christian Leone, as the managing member of each of LCG Holdings and
Luxor Management, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Onshore Fund.

4. Shares owned directly by Luxor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, LP ("Offshore Master Fund"). Offshore Feeder Fund, as the owner of a controlling interest in Offshore Master Fund, may be deemed
to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Offshore Master Fund. Each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Capital Group, as the general partner and investment manager, respectively, of
Offshore Master Fund, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Offshore Master Fund. Luxor Management, as the general partner of Luxor Capital Group, and
Christian Leone, as the managing member of each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Management, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Offshore Master Fund.

5. Shares owned directly by Wavefront Fund. Each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Capital Group, as the general partner and investment manager, respectively, of Wavefront Fund, may be deemed to beneficially
own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Wavefront Fund. Luxor Management, as the general partner of Luxor Capital Group, and Christian Leone, as the managing member of each of LCG
Holdings and Luxor Management, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Wavefront Fund.

6. Shares owned directly by Thebes Offshore Master Fund, LP ("Thebes Master Fund"). Thebes Feeder Fund, the owner of a controlling interest in, and together with a minority investor, the owner of 100% of
the interests in Thebes Master Fund, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Thebes Master Fund. Each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Capital Group, as the general
partner and investment manager, respectively, of Thebes Master Fund, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Thebes Master Fund. Luxor Management, as the
general partner of Luxor Capital Group, and Christian Leone, as the managing member of each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Management, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock
owned directly by Thebes Master Fund.

Norris Nissim, General

Counsel for Luxor

Management, LLC, General 06/06/2016
Partner of Luxor Capital

Group, LP

** Signature of Reporting Person Date

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

* If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).

** |Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.


http://www.sec.gov/cgi-bin/browse-edgar?action=getcompany&CIK=0001356913
http://www.sec.gov/cgi-bin/browse-edgar?action=getcompany&CIK=0001609548

