FORM 4

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

OMB APPROVAL

hours per response:

OMB Number: 3235-0287 Estimated average burden

0.5

Check this box if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may continue. See Instruction 1(b).

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP

Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

			or Section 30(h) of the Investment Company Act of 1940	
1. Name and Addre	ess of Reporting Per al Group, LP	son*	2. Issuer Name and Ticker or Trading Symbol CONNS INC [CONN]	S. Relationship of Reporting Person(s) to Issuer (Check all applicable) Director X 10% Owner
(Last) 1114 AVENUE 29TH FLOOR	1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS		3. Date of Earliest Transaction (Month/Day/Year) 06/02/2016	Officer (give title Other (specify below)
(Street) NEW YORK (City)	NY (State)	10036 (Zip)	4. If Amendment, Date of Original Filed (Month/Day/Year)	6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line) Form filed by One Reporting Person X Form filed by More than One Reporting Person

1114 AVENUE	OF THE AM	ERICAS		00/02/2010								
(Street) NEW YORK		4. If Amendment, Date	of Origi	inal Fil	ed (Month/Day	Line	6. Individual or Joint/Group Filing (Check Applicable Line) Form filed by One Reporting Person X Form filed by More than One Reporting Person					
(City)	(State)	(Zip)	Jan Darita di	ive Conveition 1		ء اہ	ianaa1 <i>(</i>			l. O		
1. Title of Security	(Instr. 3)	i abie i - N	2. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Ye	2A. Deemed Execution Date,	3. Transaction Code (Instr. 8)		4. Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed Of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 au			5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership
				(situsbayi teal)	Code V		Amount (A) or (D)		Price	Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)		(Instr. 4)
Common Stock,	\$0.01 par val	ue ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/02/2010	6	S		305,282	D	\$8.9974	1,869,283	I(3)	By Luxor Capital Partners, LP
Common Stock,	\$0.01 par val	ue ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/02/2010	6	S		66,764	D	\$8.9974	1,933,131	I ⁽⁴⁾	By Luxor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, LP
Common Stock,	\$0.01 par val	ue ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/02/2010	6	S		1,103	D	\$8.9974	31,261	I(e)	By Thebes Offshore Master Fund, LP
Common Stock,	\$0.01 par val	ue ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/02/2010	6	S		23,569	D	\$9.0219	1,845,714	I(3)	By Luxor Capital Partners, LP
Common Stock,	\$0.01 par val	ue ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/02/2010	6	S		5,154	D	\$9.0219	1,927,977	I ⁽⁴⁾	By Luxor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, LP
Common Stock,	\$0.01 par val	ue ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/02/2010	6	S		85	D	\$9.0219	31,176	I (e)	By Thebes Offshore Master Fund, LP
Common Stock,	\$0.01 par val	ue ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/02/2010	6	s		46,797	D	\$8.9721	1,798,917	I(3)	By Luxor Capital Partners, LP
Common Stock,	\$0.01 par val	ue ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/02/2010	6	S		10,234	D	\$8.9721	1,917,743	I ⁽⁴⁾	By Luxor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, LP
Common Stock,	\$0.01 par val	ue ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/02/2010	6	S		169	D	\$8.9721	31,007	I (e)	By Thebes Offshore Master Fund, LP

	Non-Derivative	1	•	u, D	· .	-			l	7. Nature of
1. Title of Security (Instr. 3)	2. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	3. Transa Code (8)					5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
			Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Price	Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)		,
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/02/2016		S		10,909	D	\$8.7837	1,788,008	I(3)	By Luxor Capital Partners, LP
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/02/2016		S		2,386	D	\$8.7837	1,915,357	I ⁽⁴⁾	By Luxor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, LP
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/02/2016		S		40	D	\$8.7837	30,967	I(e)	By Thebes Offshore Master Fund, LP
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/03/2016		S		57,904	D	\$8.7097	1,730,104	I(3)	By Luxor Capital Partners, LP
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/03/2016		S		73,630	D	\$8.7097	1,841,727	I ⁽⁴⁾	By Luxor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, LP
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/03/2016		S		2,292	D	\$8.7097	28,675	I (e)	By Thebes Offshore Master Fund, LP
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/03/2016		S		5,604	D	\$8.7097	418,373	I (5)	By Luxor Wavefront LP
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/03/2016		S		127,620	D	\$8.7644	1,602,484	I(3)	By Luxor Capital Partners, LP
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/03/2016		S		162,278	D	\$8.7644	1,679,449	I ⁽⁴⁾	By Luxor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, LP
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/03/2016		S		5,051	D	\$8.7644	23,624	I(e)	By Thebes Offshore Master Fund, LP
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/03/2016		S		12,351	D	\$8.7644	406,022	<u>I</u> (5)	By Luxor Wavefront LP
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/03/2016		S		64,038	D	\$8.7933	1,538,446	I(3)	By Luxor Capital Partners, LP
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾	06/03/2016		S		81,431	D	\$8.7933	1,598,018	I ⁽⁴⁾	By Luxor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, LP

Di				Date	Date (Month/Day/Year)		2A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)		3. Transaction Code (Instr. 8)		4. Securities Acquired Disposed Of (D) (Instr.		(A) or . 3, 4 and 5	Beneficially Owned Following		6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)		7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership	
									Code	v	Amount	(A) or (D)	Price	Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)				(Instr. 4)	
Common Stock, \$0.01 par value ⁽¹⁾⁽²⁾				06/03/2	3/2016		S		2,534	D	\$8.793	3 21	21,090		I(6)	By Thebes Offshore Master Fund, LP			
		Та	able II								osed of,			Owned					
1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	(e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securit 3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year) (Month/Day/Year) 4. Transaction Code (Instr. 8) 5. Number of Derivative Securities Acquired (A) or Disposed of (D) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5) (Instr. 3, 4 and 5)		nd of es ng /e	8. Price of Derivative Security (Instr. 5)	erivative derivative ecurity Securities		10. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4	Beneficia Ownershi (Instr. 4)									
					Code	v	(A)	(D)	Date Exerci	sable	Expiration Date		Amount or Number of Shares						
(Last) 1114 AV 29TH FI	ENUE OF	(First) THE AMERICA	-	⁄liddle)		_													
(Street) NEW Y	ORK	NY	10	0036		_													
(City)		(State)	(Z	Ľip)															
	nd Address of	Reporting Person*																	
(Last) 1114 AV 29TH FI		(First) FHE AMERICA	-	/liddle)															
(Street) NEW Y	ORK	NY	10	0036		_													
(City)		(State)	(Z	'ip)															
		Reporting Person*																	
(Last)	ENLIE OF	(First)	(N	/liddle)															

1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

1. Name and Address of Reporting Person^*

1114 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

Luxor Wavefront, LP

NY

(State)

(First)

NY

10036

(Zip)

(Middle)

10036

29TH FLOOR

(Street)
NEW YORK

(City)

(Last)

(Street)

29TH FLOOR

NEW YORK

(City)	(State)	(Zip)
1. Name and Address LUXOR CAPI LTD	of Reporting Person [*] TAL PARTNERS	S OFFSHORE
1	(First) DRATE SVCS LTD UGLAND HOUSE	(Middle)
(Street) GEORGE TOWN	E9	KY1-1104
(City)	(State)	(Zip)
1. Name and Address Thebes Partner	of Reporting Person* s Offshore, Ltd.	
(Last) C/O MAPLES CO BOX 309, UGLA	(First) PRPORATE SERVICI ND HOUSE	(Middle) ES LIMITED
(Street) GRAND CAYMAN	E9	KY1-1104
(City)	(State)	(Zip)

Explanation of Responses:

- 1. This Form 4 is filed jointly by Luxor Capital Group, LP ("Luxor Capital Group"), Luxor Capital Partners, LP ("Onshore Fund"), Luxor Capital Partners Offshore, Ltd. ("Offshore Feeder Fund"), Thebes Partners Offshore, Ltd. ("Thebes Feeder Fund"), Luxor Wavefront, LP ("Wavefront Fund"), LCG Holdings, LLC ("LCG Holdings"), Luxor Management, LLC ("Luxor Management") and Christian Leone (collectively, the "Reporting Persons").
- 2. Each of the Reporting Persons may be deemed to be a member of a Section 13(d) group that may be deemed to collectively beneficially own more than 10% of the Issuer's outstanding shares of Common Stock. Each of the Reporting Persons disclaims beneficial ownership of the shares of Common Stock reported herein except to the extent of his or its pecuniary interest therein.
- 3. Shares owned directly by Onshore Fund. Each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Capital Group, as the general partner and investment manager, respectively, of Onshore Fund, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Onshore Fund. Luxor Management, as the general partner of Luxor Capital Group, and Christian Leone, as the managing member of each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Management, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Onshore Fund.
- 4. Shares owned directly by Luxor Capital Partners Offshore Master Fund, LP ("Offshore Master Fund"). Offshore Feeder Fund, as the owner of a controlling interest in Offshore Master Fund, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Offshore Master Fund. Each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Capital Group, as the general partner and investment manager, respectively, of Offshore Master Fund, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Offshore Master Fund. Luxor Management, as the general partner of Luxor Capital Group, and Christian Leone, as the managing member of each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Management, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Offshore Master Fund.
- 5. Shares owned directly by Wavefront Fund. Each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Capital Group, as the general partner and investment manager, respectively, of Wavefront Fund, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Wavefront Fund. Luxor Management, as the general partner of Luxor Capital Group, and Christian Leone, as the managing member of each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Management, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Wavefront Fund.
- 6. Shares owned directly by Thebes Offshore Master Fund, LP ("Thebes Master Fund"). Thebes Feeder Fund, the owner of a controlling interest in, and together with a minority investor, the owner of 100% of the interests in Thebes Master Fund, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Thebes Master Fund. Each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Capital Group, as the general partner and investment manager, respectively, of Thebes Master Fund, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Thebes Master Fund. Luxor Management, as the general partner of Luxor Capital Group, and Christian Leone, as the managing member of each of LCG Holdings and Luxor Management, may be deemed to beneficially own the shares of Common Stock owned directly by Thebes Master Fund.

Norris Nissim, General Counsel for Luxor 06/06/2016 Management, LLC, General Partner of Luxor Capital

** Signature of Reporting Person

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

- * If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4 (b)(v).
- ** Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, see Instruction 6 for procedure.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB Number.